
 

 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Thursday 16 October 2025 

7.00 pm 
160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Naima Ali 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone 
to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact 
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: Julie.Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 October 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

Thursday 16 October 2025 
7.00 pm 

160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting on **  ******** 2021. 
 

 

5. CANCER PREVENTION AND EARLY DIAGNOSIS 
 

 

 A headline report is to follow. 
 

 

6. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE NURSING CARE HOME DELIVERY 
SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 

 

1 - 18 

7. NURSING CARE HOME SPACE STANDARDS 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

9. ASYLUM ROAD CARE HOME 
 

19 - 31 

 The 14 October 2025 cabinet report is enclosed.  
 
The open paper sets out the recommendations to cabinet regarding 
delivery of the  Asylum Road Care Home via disposal of the site by 
way of a long-leasehold interest with a selected party to deliver and 
operate a new care home at Asylum Road.  
 
 

 

10. ASYLUM ROAD CARE HOME 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 BLANK 
 

 

 
Date: 8 October 2025 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

16 September 2025 

Report title: 
 

Response to the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission: Nursing Care Home Delivery Scrutiny 
Review report 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Helen Dennis, New Homes and Sustainable 
Development 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Nunhead and Queens Road 

Classification: 
 

Open  
 
 

Reason f
[...]

Scrutiny Rules, which requires the Cabinet to consider and provide a written 
response to a commission report.  

 
Strategic Director, Resources (CF25 – 109) 
 
19. This cabinet report is an Officer response to the Nursing Care Home Delivery 

Scrutiny Review Report dated May 2025. 
 

20. The strategic director of resources notes the 5 original recommendations and 
the officer response to these recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

21. The strategic director of resources also notes that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from this report. 
 

22. Staffing and any other costs associated with this recommendation are to be 
contained within existing departmental revenue budgets. 

 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services  
 
23. Sustainable Growth colleagues have worked with Adult Social Care and Finance 

in assisting us to achieve another Nursing Care Home in Southwark. The need 
for this additional capacity and choice is clear and we welcome the prospect of 
this being delivered in the near future. The recommendations from the Health 
and Care Scrutiny Commission are heard, understood and respected; and in 
normal circumstances would present the opportunity for alternative delivery 
routes to be considered. However, having already used capital reserves to 
purchase Tower Bridge Care Home (to save that from closing and the impact 
that would have had on vulnerable residents and care staff), the department has 
no further capital funds available. Corporately, the Council priority is Council 
Housing and progressing improvements on that is requiring considerable 
borrowing which has an impact on other departments borrowing for capital 
projects, especially at current interest rates. Council ownership of the site means 
that delivery through a land transaction is a route which can deliver a new 
Nursing Care Home without the need for additional borrowing and in a shorter 
time frame. Adult Social Care colleagues will work with
[...]
ief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Resources  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 

Yes Yes 

Assistant Director, Property Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 2 October 2025 

 
 

31

mailto:Catherine.brownell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.brownell@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g8214/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2017-Jun-2025%2011.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g8214/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2017-Jun-2025%2011.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1
mailto:Catherine.brownell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.brownell@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g8216/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2016-Sep-2025%2011.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g8216/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2016-Sep-2025%2011.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 



 

Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie.Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Paper copies  
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair)              1 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)     1 
Councillor Sandra Rhule                                1 
 

 
 
 

 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
9 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Emily Hickson  
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Leo Pollak  
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Joseph Vambe  
Councillor Sam Foster  
Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle  
  
Non Voting Co-opted places 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 12 
 
Dated: June 2025 

 

 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Cabinet response to the Nursing Care Home Delivery Scrutiny Review report
	Appendix 1 ASC Nursing Care Needs Assessment Aug 2024

	9 Asylum Road Care Home
	 Blank
	Distribution List_Health & Social Care SC_2024-6v1






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 16 October 2025 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 16 
October 2025 at 7.00 pm at 160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies from Councillor Charlie Smith, Councillor 
Esme Dobson, and Councillor Naima Ali. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting on held on 2 July 2025 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

5. CANCER PREVENTION AND EARLY DIAGNOSIS 
 

 

 The chair drew members attention to the headline scrutiny review 
report enclosed with the papers and invited members to comment.  
 

 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 16 October 2025 
 

Members commented that the evidence received supported a 
recommendation on FGM trama informed cervical cancer screening.  
 
The project manager reported that health colleagues have provided 
more up to date data on work to improve early diagnosis.  
 

6. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE NURSING CARE HOME DELIVERY 
SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 

 

 

 The chair drew members attention to the cabinet report circulated 
with the agenda.  
 
The chair then explained that the commission has a role in ensuring 
good governance , accountability and the long term interests of 
Southwark residents. She was pleased to acknowledge  the 
cabinet’s response to the commission concerns, regarding the 
delivery of the Asylum Road Care Home. The  commission noted 
that at the cabinet meeting three additional amendments were 
made, and these were welcomed:  
 
i) noted that further feedback from the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission meeting, scheduled for Thursday 16 October 
2025, would be taken into account during the lease negotiation 
stage with Andover 
 
ii) noted that Planning and Growth would explore options for 
appointing the Dementia Services Development Centre (DSDC) at 
the University of Stirling,  
as sector specialists, to comment on the proposed design, at the 
appropriate  
time.  
 
iii) noted that, with reference to paragraph 23 of the open report, the 
Andover  
Nursing Home has now been rated ‘Good’ by the CQC (4 
September 2025). 
 
The chair then invited the scrutiny project manager explain how the 
item will be dealt with. The project manager advised that this item 
be deferred until after the call -in period as expired, on the advice of 
the monitoring officer.  This was agreed.  
 

 

7. NURSING CARE HOME SPACE STANDARDS 
 

 

 The documentation circulated was noted.  Stirling University and 
officers will be invited to present at a future meeting.  
 

 



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 16 October 2025 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The work programme was noted. 
 

 

 

   

   

   


